

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT,
et al.,

Defendants

Civil Action No. 1:25-1107 (LLA)

Amicus Brief of Prof. Aaron H. Caplan Regarding Attainder

Stephen C. Leckar, D.C. Bar # 281691
Kalbian Hagerty, LLP
888-17th St., NW, Twelfth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 223-5600
Facsimile: (202) 223-6625
sleckar@kalbianhagerty.com

Attorney for Amicus
Professor Aaron H. Caplan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 A. The Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause Protects Against Executive
 Branch Acts of Attainder.2

 1. The Framers Knew and Loathed Bills of Attainder.....2

 2. Precedents Applying the Attainder Clauses.....3

 3. Bills and Acts of Attainder Threaten Bedrock Constitutional
 Values.8

 4. Like the Legislative Branch, the Executive Branch Has No Power
 to Impose Attainder.....10

 B. The Executive Order Deprives Susman Godfrey of Its Liberty Interest
 Against Attainder15

 1. The Executive Order Specifies Exactly Who Will Be Affected.15

 2. The Executive Order Imposes Punishment.....15

 3. The Executive Order’s Punishments Are Imposed Without Trial.18

 C. Attainder Theory Perfectly Matches the Facts and Circumstances of This
 Case.....18

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute,
141 S.Ct. 1220 (2021)12

Calder v. Bull,
3 U.S. 386 (1798)19

Campbell v. District of Columbia,
894 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2018)7

Crandall v. Nevada,
73 U.S. 35 (1867)14

**Cummings v. Missouri*,
71 U.S. 277 (1866)*passim*

**Dent v. West Virginia*,
129 U.S. 114 (1889) 12, 13

**Ex Parte Garland*,
71 U.S. 333 (1866)*passim*

Ex Parte Wall,
107 U.S. 265 (1883).....13

Flemming v. Nestor,
363 U.S. 603 (1960)15

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. 87 (1810)10

**Hawker v. New York*,
170 U.S. 189 (1898)12, 13

Ingraham v. Wright,
430 U.S. 651 (1977)20

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)9

Jenkins v. McKeithen,
395 U.S. 411 (1969)16, 17

**Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath*,
 341 U.S. 123 (1951)*passim*

Jones v. Brim,
 165 U.S. 180 (1897).....13

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
 372 U.S. 144 (1963)15

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,
 433 U.S. 425 (1977)17

Palko v. Connecticut,
 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....12

**Peters v. Hobby*,
 349 U.S. 331 (1955)6, 19

**Pierce v. Carskadon*,
 83 U.S. 234 (1872)4, 12, 17

The Slaughterhouse Cases,
 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....14

Timbs v. Indiana,
 586 U.S. 146 (2019).....11

Trump v. Hawai’i,
 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....12

**United States v. Brown*,
 381 U.S. 437 (1965)*passim*

**United States v. Lovett*,
 328 U.S. 303 (1946)*passim*

**Wisconsin v. Constantineau*,
 400 U.S. 433 (1971)7, 18, 19

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)13

Court Rules

Local Civil Rule 7(o)(5)..... 1
 FRAP 29(a)(4) 1

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, §3, cl. 6 (Impeachment Trial Clause) 9
 Art. I, §9, cl. 3 (Federal Attainder Clause) 2, 13
 Art. I, §10, cl. 1 (State Attainder Clause) 2
 Art. II, §3 (Take Care Clause) 13
 Art. III, § 3, cl. 1 (Treason Clause) 9
 Amendment 14, § 1 (Privileges or Immunities Clause) 13, 14

Other Authorities

Aaron H. Caplan, *Nonattainder as a Liberty Interest*, 2010 Wis. L. Rev. 1203 *passim*
 Akhil Reed Amar, *Attainder and Amendment 2: Romer’s Rightness*,
 95 Mich. L. Rev. 203 (1996)..... 9
 Note, *Beyond Process: A Substantive Rationale for the Bill of Attainder Clause*,
 70 Va. L. Rev. 475 (1984)19
The Federalist Papers (1788) 3
 Bryan A. Garner, A DICTIONARY OF MODERN LEGAL USAGE 89 (2nd Ed. 1995)..... 10
 Christopher R. Green, *Justice Gorsuch and Moral Reality*,
 70 Alabama L. Rev. 635 (2019) 13
 David Kairys, *The Bill of Attainder Clauses and Legislative and Administrative
 Suppression of “Subversives,”* 67 Colum. L. Rev. 1490 (1967) 11
 Jacob Reynolds, *The Rule of Law and the Origins of the Bill of Attainder Clause*,
 18 St. Thomas L. Rev. 177 (2005)2

Joel Feinberg, *The Expressive Function of Punishment*, in DOING AND DESERVING:
ESSAYS IN THE THEORY OF RESPONSIBILITY (1970)16

*John Hart Ely, *A Suggested Approach to the Bill of Attainder Clause*,
72 Yale L.J. 330 (1962) 8

Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)... 3, 10

Laurence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2nd Ed. 1988) 10, 11

Matthew Steilen, *Bills of Attainder*, 53 Hous. L. Rev. 767 (2016)..... 11

Note, *Beyond Process: A Substantive Rationale for the Bill of Attainder Clause*,
70 Va. L. Rev. 475 (1984)19

Note, *The Supreme Court, 1964 Term*, 79 Harv. L. Rev. 105 (1965) 11

Thomas Babbington Macaulay, THE HISTORY OF ENGLAND
FROM THE ACCESSION OF JAMES II (1855)20

Zechariah Chafee, Jr., THREE HUMAN RIGHTS IN THE CONSTITUTION OF 1787 (1956)2
